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1.1 General Description 

Barrett Mahony Consulting Engineers Ltd. have been commissioned by Homeland Silverpines Limited 

to prepare a Flood Risk Assessment Report on the proposed site Leopardstown Road, Dublin 18 as 

part of the Planning Application. 

 

 

Figure 1.1 – Site Location 

 

Figure 1.2 – Aerial View 
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The development will consist of a new residential and mixed use scheme to include apartments, 

residential amenity space, a café and a childcare facility as follows: 

• The demolition of 10 no. properties and associated outbuildings at ‘Madona House’ (single 
storey), 'Woodleigh' (2 storeys), 'Cloonagh' (2 storeys), 'Souk El Raab (2 storeys), 'Wellbrook' (2 
storeys), 'Calador' (2 storeys), 'Alhambra' (2 storeys), ‘Dalwhinnie’ (2 storeys), ‘Annaghkeen’ (1-
2 storeys) and 'The Crossing' (single storey) (combined demolition approx. 2,291.3 sq m GFA) 

• The refurbishment, separation and material change of use of Saint Joseph’s House (a Protected 
Structure, RPS No. 1548) from residential care facility to residential use and a childcare facility; 
and the construction of a new build element to provide for an overall total of 463 no. residential 
units, residential amenity space and a café as follows: 

o Block A ( 5 storeys) comprising 49 no. apartments (13 no. 1 bed units,  33 no. 2 bed units 
and 3 no. 3 bed units); 

o Block B (4 - 7 storeys) comprising 88 no. apartments (28 no. 1 bed units, 57 no. 2 bed units 
and 3 no. 3 bed units); 

o Block C (5 - 7 storeys) comprising 115 no. apartments (26 no. studio units, 26 no. 1 bed 
units and 57 no. 2 bed units and 6 no. 3 bed units); 

o Block D (5 - 10 storeys) comprising 157 no. apartments (36 no. studio unit, 40 no. 1 bed 
units and 81 no. 2 bed units), residential amenity areas of approx. 636 sq m and a café of 
approx. 49 sq m; 

o Block E (St. Joseph's House) (2 storeys) comprising 9 no. apartments (8  no. 2 bed units and 
1 no. 3 bed units) and a childcare facility of 282 sq m with associated outdoor play areas of  
approx. 130 sq m; 

o Block F (3 - 6 storeys) comprising 45 no. apartments (23 no. studio units, 10 no. 1 bed units; 
and 12 no. 2 bed units);  

• Open Space (approx. 9,885 sq m)  

• 259 no. car parking spaces (232 no. at basement level and 27 no. at surface level)  

• 968 no. bicycle spaces (816 no. at basement level and 152 no. at surface level) 

• 10 no. motorcycle spaces (all at basement level)  

• Vehicular Access 

• Basement Areas 

• Substations and Switch Rooms 

• All associated site development works 

 

Planning permission was granted for a residential development consisting of 122 no. units by 

An Bord Pleanala on 28th August 2017 (Ref: PL 06D.249248) on part of the planning application 

site, refer to figure 1.4.   
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Figure 1.3 – Proposed Development  

 

Figure 1.4 – Phase 1 (permitted scheme) drainage layout Scope of this Report 

The flood risks associated with the proposed development are addressed in this report and are 

based on existing available information at the time of writing the report. This report should be 

read in conjunction with the drawings listed below submitted with the planning application. 

 

Refer also to the Civil Infrastructure Report which also takes part of this planning application.  
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• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1000 – Buried Foul & Surface Water Drainage Layout  

• BPR-BMD-00-B1-DR-C-1001 – Basement Drainage Layout 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1005 – Schematic SuDS Plan Layout 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1006 – Catchments and Positively Drained Areas 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1007 – Soakaway Flow Routing Plan under the Basement 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1010 – Road Layout 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1015 – Surface Water Overland Flow Routes 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1020 – Buried Watermain Layout 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1050 – Swept Path Analysis – Fire Tender Access 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1051 – Swept Path Analysis – Refuse Vehicle 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1060 – Sightlines at Leopardstown Road Junction 

• BPR-BMD-00-XX-DR-C-1100 – Surface Water Longitudinal Drainage Sections 

• BPR-BMD-00-XX-DR-C-1101 – Foul Water Longitudinal Drainage Sections 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1200 – Surface Water Drainage Details 

• BPR-BMD-00-B1-DR-C-1202 – Basement Drainage Details 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1205 – SuDS Details Sheet 1 of 4 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1206 – SuDS Details Sheet 2 of 4 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1207 – SuDS Details Sheet 3 of 4 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1208 – SuDS Details Typical Green Roof Details Sheet 4 of 4 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1209 – Wastewater Pumping Station Plan 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1209A – Wastewater Pumping Details Sheet 1 of 2 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1209B – Wastewater Pumping Details Sheet 2 of 2 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-C-1209C – Suction Tanker Vehicle Tracking Study 

• BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1210 – Road and Paving Details 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-S-1080 – Foundation Sections Location Plan 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-S-1081 – Foundation Sections Sheet 1 of 3 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-S-1082 – Foundation Sections Sheet 2 of 3 

• BPR-BMD-00-ZZ-DR-S-1083 – Foundation Sections Sheet 3 of 3 
 

1.2 Local Authority Correspondence 

Planning permission was granted in 2017 for a previous planning application with register 

reference D17A/0337 and decision order number P/1342/17. Refer to Appendix I for further 

information about that development.  

 

There was a request from DLRCoCo relating to flood risk, that prior to commencement of 

development mitigation measures against the risk of flooding shall be agreed with the 

planning authority including measures to address egress of occupancy from the building in 

the case of flooding of surrounding land. This request formed Condition 9 of PL06D.249248 

grant of planning as follows:  

 

Water supply and drainage arrangements including the attenuation and disposal of surface 

water shall comply with the requirements of the planning authority for such works and 

services. In addition prior to commencement of development mitigation measures against 

the risk of flooding shall be agreed with the planning authority including measures to address 

egress of occupancy from the building in the case of flooding of surrounding land. 

 

In May 2019 BMCE responded on behalf of Homeland Silverpines Ltd. stating that: 

 

The only possible source of significant flooding to the subject site is from a burst in the 14 inch 
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or 33 inch trunk watermains which run along together through the adjacent public park along 
the northeast boundary to the site. These are located 6 metres out approximately from the 
site boundary line. There is no significant risk to the site from flooding from a burst in these 
watermains for the reasons outlined below: 

1. The ground level in the public park, along the watermain route, is 500 to 900mm 
below the general level of the subject site & between 900 & 2300mm below the proposed 
floor levels in the development. The park falls away from the site towards the northeast 
(towards the sea). Escaping water will travel northwards. Any leaking water is therefore very 
unlikely to enter the site. 

2. The top of the two ramps to the basement car park area at +81.25 and +82.10  
respectively, which is significantly above the public park level of between +79.90 & 
+80.40. The top of ramp level is set 100mm above the adjacent ground level to eliminate the 
risk of any overland flow of water entering the car park. The risk of any water from a burst 
main entering the basement is therefore deemed to be negligible. 
 

This letter has been included in Appendix I for further information. 

 Pre-Application Consultation 2 

The PAC2 meeting was held on the MS Teams platform on 29th September 2020, and some 

concern was raised by the DLRCC drainage engineer in relation to the proposed foul 

connection which would flow into the system serving Leopardstown Lawn downstream, 

which is a known area of foul surcharge and flooding during storm events.  

 

RPS were engaged by our client to investigate this historical flooding. They modelled the 

system and prepared a report which outlined solutions. A solution was agreed with IW 

whereby wastewater from the site would be discharged into the Sandyford sewer system 

instead of the Leopardstown system to eliminate the risk of flooding.    
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2.1 Introduction 

This flood risk assessment (FRA) aims to identify, quantify, and communicate to 

decisionmakers and other stakeholders the risk of flooding to land, property, and people to 

the subject site or from the subject site. The purpose is to provide enough information to 

determine whether approving the application for the proposed development is appropriate.  

 

This flood risk assessment (FRA) was undertaken for this site to: 

 

-  Identify whether and the degree to which flood risk is an issue. 

-  Develop appropriate flood risk mitigation and management measures for the 

development. 

 

The flood risk assessment outlined below is carried out in accordance with the OPW 

publication “The Planning System and Flood Risk Assessment Guidelines for Planning 

Authorities”. 

 

The stages involved in the assessment of flood risk are listed in these publications as follows: 

• Stage 1: Flood Risk Identification 

• Stage 2: Initial Flood Risk Assessment  

• Stage 3: Detailed Flood Risk Assessment 

 

The OPW publication also outlines a Sequential Approach for determining whether a 

development is appropriate for a specified location in terms of flood risk. The categorization 

of the subject site in terms of the OPW’s sequential approach is further outlined in section 

1.2 below.  

2.2 Stage 1: Flood Risk Identification 

Stage 1 identifies whether there are any flooding or surface water management issues 

related to the site, i.e. it identifies whether a flood risk assessment is required.  

 

The existing Water Treatment Plant in Mulchanstown is 300 meters away from the site and 

the seashore coastline at Blackrock is approximately 3.3 kilometres to the North-East of the 

site and does not pose a risk due to the distance and intervening topography.  

 

An 800 diameter watermain carrying water from Vartry reservoir to Stillorgan reservoir 

passes along the eastern boundary of the site. 

 

There are no watercourses in the vicinity of the site 

 OPW Hazard Map 

The first source considered is the OPW Flood Hazard Mapping service. The OPW Map 

(National Flood Hazard Mapping Service) presented in Appendix II shows one past flood 

incident recorded on the site or the adjacent area to the site back in 1980, due to the pipe 
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size which wasn’t considered adequate, and the general flooding in that area was a road 

levels problem. 

 Pluvial Flooding 

All rain falling on the site will be collected in the new surface water drainage system and 

diverted back to the public surface water sewer networks in Silverpines and Leopardstown 

Road. Surface water on site will pass through a SuDS treatment train and flow rates will be 

attenuated before discharge. The system has been designed without flooding for a 100 year 

storm in accordance with GDSDS requirements. Therefore, the risk of pluvial flooding within 

the site is negligible. In the event of a system blockage, there is considerable rainwater 

storage available given the extensive coverage of the site with SuDS measures. Any overland 

flow will be southwards along paved or green areas between buildings towards the 

Leopardstown Road, or into the park to the south passing between St. Josephs’ House and 

Block A. Please refer to BM drawing “BPR-BMD-00-00-DR-C-1015 – Surface Water Overland 

Flow Routes” contained in Appendix IV.  

 Fluvial Flooding 

The fluvial flooding maps do not show any flood risk in the vicinity of the site due to river or 

sea flooding. i.e. the site is in Flood Zone C. Further information can be found in Appendix 

III. 

 Flood Zones  

The sequential approach defines the flood zones as detailed below: 

 

• Flood Zone A – where the probability of flooding from rivers and the sea is highest (greater 

than 1% or 1 in 100 for river flooding or 0.5% or 1 in 200 for coastal flooding); 

• Flood Zone B – where the probability of flooding from rivers and the sea is moderate 

(between 0.1% or 1 in 1000 and 1% or 1 in 100 for river flooding and between 0.1% or 1 

in 1000 year and 0.5% or 1 in 200 for coastal flooding); and 

• Flood Zone C – where the probability of flooding from rivers and the sea is low (less than 

0.1% or 1 in 1000 for both river and coastal flooding). Flood Zone C covers all areas of the 

plan which are not in zones A or B. 

The proposed development is located in Flood Zone C. 

 Vulnerability Class 

The sequential approach describes the vulnerability classes as follows: 

• Highly vulnerable development – hospitals, schools, houses, student halls of residence 

etc.; 

• Less vulnerable development – retail, commercial, industrial, agriculture etc.;  

• Water compatible development – docks, marinas, amenity open space etc. 

 

The development is a residential development which is classed as ‘Highly Vulnerable’.  
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 Development Classification  

The matrix of vulnerability as per “The Planning System and Flood Risk Management – 

Guidelines for Planning Authorities” is reproduced in Table 1.1 below.  

Table 2.1 – Matrix of Vulnerability 

 Flood Zone A Flood Zone B Flood Zone C 

Highly vulnerable 
development 

Justification Test Justification Test Appropriate 

Less vulnerable 
development 

Justification Test Appropriate Appropriate 

Water compatible 
development 

Appropriate Appropriate Appropriate 

 

This development is therefore deemed appropriate and so no further flood assessment is 

required. However, to account for the proximity of the development to the existing 

watermains, a detailed Flood Risk Assessment has been undertaken, as set out below. 

2.3 Stage 2: Initial Flood Risk Assessment 

The initial flood risk assessment should ensure that all relevant flood risk issues are assessed 

in relation to the decisions to be made and potential conflicts between flood risk and 

development are addressed. It should assess the adequacy of existing information and any 

flood defences.  

 Examination of potential flooding sources that can affect the site  

The possible sources of flood water are assessed in the table below using the “Source – 

Pathway – Receptor Model”. 

Table 2.2 – The Possible Sources of Flood Water 

Source Pathway Receptor Likelihood Consequence Risk Notes 

Tidal Note  
Overtop 

Breach 

People 

Property 
 Unlikely High Low 1 

Fluvial Note  
Overtop 

Breach 

People 

Property 
 Unlikely High Low  

Pluvial 

Surface 

Water  

Overflow / 

Blockage 

People 

Property 
Possible High Medium 2 

Groundwater  

Rising 

Groundwater 

Levels 

People 

Property 
Possible Low Medium 

 

3 

Note 1: The site development is 3300 metres from the sea at Blackrock. 

Note 2: There is an 825mm diameter watermain along the northern boundary of the site. 

Note 3: The new basement will be waterproofed against groundwater ingress.  
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 Appraisal of the availability and adequacy of existing information and flood zone maps 

2.3.2.1 Tidal/Fluvial Flooding 

Information is available on possible flooding of the area surrounding the site in the Eastern 

CFRAM Study by the OPW. The study is a requirement of the EU ‘Floods’ Directive 

(2007/60/EC). The PFRA (Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment) map is also available and 

considers flood risk arising from any major source of flooding, including natural sources such 

as river, sea, groundwater and rainfall as well as infrastructural sources such as urban 

drainage systems, reservoirs, water supply systems ESB and Waterways Ireland 

Infrastructure. The tidal flood risk is not assessed in this study, as the nearest seashore 

coastline is 3.3km away from the site. 

 

 

Figure 2.1 – Extent Fluvial Map 

The relevant maps are contained in Appendix III and show that the site is located outside of 

the Flood Risk Areas.  

 Determination of what technical studies are appropriate  

Given the comprehensive nature of the existing information available regarding flooding, it 

is not considered necessary to carry out any further analysis of fluvial or tidal flooding.  

 SITE 
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 Description of what residual risks will be assessed and how they might be mitigated and 

potential impacts of development on flooding elsewhere  

The site is in an area where there is no possibility of flooding due to tidal/fluvial sources. 

 

However, due to the proximity of the site to existing watermains, the unlikely event of a 

burst connection has been considered below in the design. Flooding of the sewer network 

surrounding the site is also considered.  

 

The proposed provision of an attenuation tank on site is given further consideration below. 

2.3.4.1 Pluvial Flooding 

The unlikely event of a complete blockage of the surface water drainage system on site will 

lead to overland flow in the site from the point of blockage. Figure 1.2 below shows the flow 

routes. 

 

These routes are onto the surrounding public roads and not into third party lands, refer to 

Appendix IV. Extract below.  

 

  

Figure 2.2 – Overland Flow Routes 

2.4 Stage 3: Detailed Flood Risk Assessment  

Although the proposed development is classified as appropriate and there is no need for 

Justification Test, some aspects of the Flood Risk Management Guidelines have been revised 

to add more value into the comments explained above.  
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A detailed flood risk assessment involves the estimation of the level of flooding on the site 

and the performance of the development under these conditions so that a “fit for purpose” 

development can be delivered. Once the likely maximum flood level has been estimated, the 

design should develop so that the ground floor level is above this level.  

 

Residual flood risk may remain in other areas that for operational reasons have to be below 

the maximum flood level (street access, bin stores, etc.) and these areas will have to 

incorporate flood resilient design features and flood risk management procedures so that 

the risk is mitigated in so far as possible.  

 Assessment for Flood Risk due to Potential Blockage of the surface water drainage system 

on site. 

These methods ensure that the runoff response to rainfall will not be increased with respect 

to the pre-development condition and ensure flood risk to the relevant catchment is not 

increased. 

 

In the unlikely event of a full blockage of the surface water system before or during a storm 

event then water will build up in the pipe system and discharge back into the ground level 

SuDS devices – permeable paved & porous surfaced areas & soft landscaping. Given the 

building levels & ground levels on site, any residential overland flow will occur in the site 

towards Silverpines as shown in the Figure 2.2 above (Appendix IV).  

 Site Drainage System Maximum Flood Levels & Basement Car Park 

There are no significant flood risks to the site from pluvial or tidal sources. The system has 

been designed to ensure that the runoff response to rainfall will not be increased with 

respect to the pre-development condition and ensure flood risk to the relevant catchment 

is not increased. 

 

Two new buried attenuation tanks beneath green areas will be provided on site to attenuate 

surface water run-off. The tanks are designed to fully attenuate flows from the 1 in 100year 

+ 20% Climate Change storm events. Discharge from the tanks will be controlled on a 

catchment basis by Hydrobrake flow control devices installed downstream of each tank. 

Surface water from the southern sub-catchment on site drains to a soakaway. There is an 

emergency high overflow from the soakaway into the SW drainage system & out directly to 

the Silver Pines sewer in the event of a blockage.   

 

As is demonstrated in the detailed Microdrainage simulation output for the worst-case 

scenario 1:100yr + 20% climate change storm events, the overall surface water drainage 

design ensures that the network does not flood during the 1 in 100yr + 20% climate change 

storm events. This demonstrates the design is in accordance with the GDSDS Criterion 3 (See 

19.236-IR-01), and demonstrates that the risk of flooding due to fluvial events is considered 

to be very low. 

 

With regard the effect of the proposed development on flooding of surrounding sites, it is 

also noted, that the surface water discharge from the site does not exceed the greenfield 
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run-off rate of QBAR. Therefore, as the discharge from the site matches QBAR, there is no 

effect on the surrounding lands.  

 

As noted in section 1.2, the risk of a burst watermain is small due to the site levels and this 

risk has been addressed in the design of the car park ramps top levels. In addition, the 

basement design will be tanked, and the concrete structure will be designed to resist water 

pressure. 

 

 Ground Floor Levels 

The water source feeding the Stillorgan Reservoir which is the closest watercourse to the 

proposed site is shown on OPW CFRAMS Maps (Appendix III), shows the water level in the 

10% Fluvial Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) Event (node 1061M00413) which a 

maximum water level of +78.3mOD, whereas the proposed FFL has been set at +80.00mOD 

as the lowest.  

 

The only possible source of significant flooding to the subject site is from a burst in the 14 

inch or 33 inch trunk watermains which run along together through the adjacent public park 

along the northeast boundary to the site. These are located 6 metres out approximately from 

the site boundary line. The risk of any water from a burst main entering the basement is 

therefore deemed to be negligible for the reasons outlined below: 

 

1. The ground level in the Leopardstown Lawn public park, along the watermain route, is 

500 to 900mm below the general level of the subject site & between 900 & 2300mm 

below the proposed floor levels in the development. The park falls away from the site 

towards the northeast (towards the sea). Escaping water will travel northwards away 

from the site. Any leaking water is therefore very unlikely to enter the site. 

 

2. The top of the two ramps to the basement car park area at +81.25 and +82.10 

respectively, which is significantly above the public park level of between +79.90 & 

+80.40. The top of ramp level is set 100mm above the adjacent ground level to eliminate 

the risk of any overland flow of water entering the car park. The basement to be 

surrounded in a waterproof concrete structure to be protected against groundwater 

ingress. 

 

This shows no flood risk for the proposed development.  

 Public Sewer Network 

There is no history of flooding in the surrounding Surface Water sewer network, and given 

the level of attenuation to greenfield runoff rates, which reduces the net discharge to the 

sewer in comparison with current rates, it is deemed negligible risk that the development 

will cause flooding to the SW network.  

 

As stated in Section 1.2.1, RPS were engaged by our client to investigate this historical 

flooding. They modelled the system and prepared a report which outlined solutions. A 

solution was agreed with IW whereby wastewater from the site would be discharged into 
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the Sandyford sewer system instead of the Leopardstown system to eliminate the risk of 

flooding.   

 

 

The flood risk assessment has been carried out in accordance with the OPW publication “The 

Planning System and Flood Risk Assessment Guidelines for Planning Authorities”. 

 

There is no significant risk of flooding on the proposed development site or no significant 

increased flooding risk to surrounding areas from the development. Therefore, the 

development is deemed acceptable from a flood risk assessment perspective.  
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Administrative Officer, 
Planning Department,         
Dun Laoghaire Rathdown County Council,      
County Hall, Maine Road     
Dun Laoghaire, Co.Dublin          
30th May 2019  
 
Re: Compliance with Condition 9 PL06D.249248 (DLRCC Reg. Ref. D17A/0337) – Annaghkeen, 
Leopardstown Road, Dublin 18. 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
We are acting as consulting civil & structural engineers for the above development. On behalf 
of our client, we have set out below a response to Condition 9. This condition is as follows:  
 
Water supply and drainage arrangements including the attenuation and disposal of surface 
water shall comply with the requirements of the planning authority for such works and 
services. In addition prior to commencement of development mitigation measures against the 
risk of flooding shall be agreed with the planning authority including measures to address 
egress of occupancy from the building in the case of flooding of surrounding land. 
 
Response: The only possible source of significant flooding to the subject site is from a burst in 
the 14 inch or 33 inch trunk watermains which run along together through the adjacent public 
park along the northeast boundary to the site. These are located 6 metres out approximately 
from the site boundary line.  There is no significant risk to the site from flooding from a burst 
in these watermains for the reasons outlined below:

1. The ground level in the public park, along the watermain route, is 500 to 900mm 
below the general level of the subject site & between 900 & 2300mm below the 
proposed floor levels in the development. The park falls away from the site towards 
the northeast (towards the sea). Escaping water will travel northwards. Any leaking 
water is therefore very unlikely to enter the site.

2. The top of the two ramps to the basement car park are at +81.25 and +82.10 
respectively, which is significantly above the public park level of between +79.90 &
+80.40. The top of ramp level is set 100mm above the adjacent ground level to 
eliminate the risk of any overland flow of water entering the car park. The risk of any 
water from a burst main entering the basement is therefore deemed to be negligible.

 
The two points above are explained diagrammatically in Figure 1 attached to this letter. We 
trust that this is satisfactory but please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any queries.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

______________________________ 
John Considine 
Chartered Engineer & Director of Barrett Mahony Consulting Engineers 



RMulvaney
Stamp
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Summary Local Area Report

Map Scale

This Flood Report has been downloaded from the Web site www.floodmaps.ie. The users should take account of the 
restrictions and limitations relating to the content and use of this Web site that are explained in the Disclaimer box when 
entering the site. It is a condition of use of the Web site that you accept the User Declaration and the Disclaimer.

23 Results

This Flood Report summarises all flood events within 2.5 kilometres of the map centre.

Map Legend
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Land Commission *
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* Important: These maps do 
not indicate flood hazard or 
flood extent. Thier purpose 
and scope is explained in the 
Glossary.

Dublin

O 202 264

The map centre is in:

County:

NGR:

1. Flooding at Avoca Park, Blackrock, Co. Dublin on 24th Oct 2011 24/Oct/2011Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 2

2. Flooding at Orpen Dale, Stillorgan, Co. Dublin on 24th Oct 2011 24/Oct/2011Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 2

3. Flooding at Dale Drive, Stillorgan, Co. Dublin on 24th Oct 2011 24/Oct/2011Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (2) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

4. Flooding at Deansgrange Village, Deansgrange, Co. Dublin on 
24th Oct 2011

24/Oct/2011Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

5. Stillorgan Hill Nov 2002 10/Nov/2002Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:Dublin 4
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Additional Information: Reports (4) More Mapped Information

6. Carysfort May 1993 26/May/1993Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Photos (6) More Mapped Information

Dublin 2

7. Ramore Leopardstown Road May and June 1993 01/May/1993Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (2) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

8. School House Lane Sandyford Nov 1982 26/Nov/1982Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

9. Torquay Road Foxrock Nov 1982 05/Nov/1982Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

10. Sandyford Church Jan 1980 21/Jan/1980Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

11. Lakelands Close Stillorgan Jan 1980 21/Jan/1980Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

12. Brighton Terrace Jan 1980 01/Jan/1980Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

13. Leopardstown Road Dec 1979 14/Dec/1979Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

14. Brighton Cottages Dec 1978 26/Dec/1978Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (2) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

15. Carysfort Avondale Lawn Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (7) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

16. Brighton Cottages Foxrock Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (7) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

17. Carysfort MaretimoStillorgan Gr Orpen Gr Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

18. Torquay Road Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (4) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3
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19. Carysfort Maretimo Stream StillorganPark Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 3

20. Brewery Road Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (3) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

21. Ballyogan Stream Lambs Cross Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

22. Carrickmines River Sandyford Hall Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (1) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

23. Kilgobbin Road Recurring Start Date:

County: Flood Quality Code:

Additional Information: Reports (2) More Mapped Information

Dublin 4

Report Produced: 07-Mar-2017 9:54
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SO20262812 72.77 N/A 73.79 N/A 73.98 N/A
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